
1

MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Thursday 14th October, 2021

TIME: 11.00 am

VENUE: Assembly Hall - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member

Councillor John Kelly (Chair)
Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Lynne Thompson

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

Members are requested to attend a Briefing Meeting commencing at 10.15 a.m.
on Thursday 14 November 2021, in the Conservative Group Room, Bootle Town 
Hall. 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting

Public Document Pack

mailto:ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk


2

COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to 

ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk  by no later than 12:00 (noon) on 
Wednesday 13 October 2021.
 

Please include in your email:-

 Your name;

 Your Contact telephone number

We have been advised by Public Health that Members, officers and 
the public should carry out a lateral flow test before attending the 
meeting, and only attend if that test is negative. Provided you are not 
classed as exempt, it is requested that you wear a mask that covers 
both your nose and mouth.

mailto:ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk


3

A G E N D A

1.  Appointment of Chair

2.  Apologies for Absence

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.

4.  Licensing Act, 2003 – Summary Review - Railway Hotel, 
5 Brighton Road, Waterloo L22 5NG

(Pages 5 - 90)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing Sub-
Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 October 2021

Subject: Licensing Act, 2003 – Summary Review 
Railway Hotel, 5 Brighton Road, Waterloo L22 5NG

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: Church

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No - but parts of Annexes 1 and 2 and the whole of Annex 3 to 
the report are NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraphs 
1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours the information being treated as exempt.

Summary:

To determine an application for summary review of a Premises Licence received from 
Merseyside Police 

Recommendation(s):

The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Under the Scheme of Delegation Officers cannot determine applications which have 
received relevant representations.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report

(B) Capital Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
There are no financial implications arising directly from this Report except in the event 
of any Appeal made against the Sub-Committee's eventual decision, the costs of which 
would depend upon the length of the Appeal process.

Legal Implications:
The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer will provide legal advice to the Licensing Sub 
Committee on the issues set out in this report.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

The Sub-Committee is acting in an administrative capacity under the Licensing Act 2003.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

(B) External Consultations 

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
 
Implementation Date for the Decision

Any decision taken at the Summary Review hearing by the Sub-Committee will not take 
effect until the period within which an appeal can be brought has passed (21 days), and 
then following which until the determination of any such appeal.

Contact Officer: Kevin Coady
Telephone Number: 0151 934 2946
Email Address: Kevin.coady@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

Annex 1 – Existing Premise Licence.
Annex 2 – Summary Review application and accompanying documentation.
Annex 3  – Additional information

Background Papers:

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Review details

Applicant: Superintendent Graeme Robson

Applicable Premises: Railway Hotel, 
5 Brighton Road, 
Waterloo L22 5NG

Ward: Church

Premises Licence Holder: Mr Keith George Rose

Premises Representative: Not yet known

1.1 GROUNDS FOR REVIEW

On 18/09/2021 a warrant was executed at the premises, 4 people were arrested in 
relation to offences of drugs supply including the father of the DPS. The full 
amount has yet to be confirmed but a large amount of class A drugs, mixing 
agent, scales and stolen goods were seized, along with cash in the region of 
£45,000. The Police believe that the premises are associated with serious Crime 
and that in their opinion there is a significant risk to Public Safety.

2. Details of premises licence

Licensable activities applicable: 

 The sale of alcohol by retail (on and off the premises):

Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Monday to Thursday 10.00 to 00.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.00
Sunday 12.00 to 23.30

 The provision of regulated entertainment - live music; and,
 The provision of regulated entertainment - recorded music:

Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 23.00
Sunday 12.00 to 23.00

Hours premises to be open to public:

Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Monday to Thursday 10.00 to 00.30

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.30
Sunday 12.00 to 00.00

2.1 The Premises Licence in respect of this establishment was originally determined 
on 06/09/2005, a copy of which is to be found within Annex 1 of this Report.

3. Interim steps

3.1 On 23/09/2021 the Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary to take 
interim steps pending the determination of the Summary Review.

3.2 At the Meeting the Sub-Committee resolved that:

(1) the Premises Licence for the Railway Hotel, Brighton Road, Waterloo be 
suspended until 14 October 2021; and

(2) the Licensing Sub-Committee be reconvened to conduct a Summary Review 
of a Premises Licence under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, on 
Thursday 14 October, 2021 at 11.00 a.m., Bootle Town Hall.

4. Objections/representations received

4.1 The review application was served upon the Licensing Authority by Sergeant 
Craig Carmichael on behalf of Superintendent Graeme Robson on 21/09/2021.

4.2 The Summary Review application form and the accompanying certificate are 
attached within Annex 2 to this Report.

4.3 As required under the Act the Licensing Unit has: 

 served copies of the application on the Licence holder and all the 
Responsible Authorities; and,

 caused the Notice of Summary Review to be displayed near the premises in 
question, at both Southport and Bootle Town Halls and on the Sefton website 
for no less than 7 consecutive days. 

4.4 The consultation period for the review ended on 05/10/2021; no further 
representations have been received as a result of 4.3 above.

5. Additional licensing information

5.1 The Summary Review process allows: 

 the police to trigger a fast track process to review a Premises Licence 
where they consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or 
serious disorder (or both); and 

 the Licensing Authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where 
appropriate, pending a full review. 

5.2 The local chief officer of police may apply to the Licensing Authority for an 
expedited review of a Premises Licence where a senior police officer has issued a 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



certificate stating that in his/her opinion the premises are associated with serious 
crime or serious disorder (or both).

5.3 Pending the determination of the Summary Review, the Licensing Authority has to 
consider, within 48 hours of receiving the application (excluding those hours which 
fall on non working days), whether it is necessary to take interim steps pending 
the determination of the Review (the Authority must undertake the review within 
28 days of receipt of the application). This consideration may take place without 
the Premise Licence Holder being given the opportunity to make any 
representations on his/her behalf. Details of these matters are contained within 3. 
above.

5.4 The Sub-committee must hear the review within 28 days of receiving the Police’s 
application. The hearing must take place even if the Police ask to withdraw the 
application or representations. Interested parties or responsible authorities can 
make representations in relation to any of the licensing objectives, not just crime 
and disorder.

5.5 With regard to any interim steps that may still be in force, the Sub-committee 
must:

(a) consider whether the interim steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives;

(b) consider any relevant representations; and
(c) determine whether to withdraw or modify the interim steps taken.

5.6 In respect of the review itself, the action the licensing authority can take is as 
follows: 

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 
 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) 

from the scope of the licence; 
 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
 the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
 the revocation of the licence. 

5.7 Modification of the conditions of the Premises Licence can include altering or 
modifying existing conditions or adding any new conditions, including those that 
restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the Licence can take 
place. 

5.8 Paragraph 11.20 of the Guidance, issued under Section 182 of the Act, states that 
in In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 
authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the 
concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action taken should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an 
appropriate and proportionate response to address the causes of concern that 
instigated the review.”

5.9 The Licensing Act 2003 at Paragraph 52 (11) states:

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



“Determination under this section does not have effect-
 

a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or
b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of”

5.10 Schedule 5 of the Act, Paragraph 9 (2) states that an “appeal under this Part must 
be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices' chief 
executive for the magistrates' court within the period of 21 days...”

5.11 Therefore any decision taken at the Summary Review hearing by the Sub-
Committee will not take effect until the period within which an appeal can be 
brought has passed, and then following which until the determination of any such 
appeal.

5.12 However, any interim steps previously imposed will remain in force during this 
period if they have not been withdrawn by the Sub-Committee.

6. Section 53A Licensing Act 2003 Summary Review Guidance issued by the 
Home Office – August 2012.

6.1 Paragraph 2.4 of the above Guidance states that “In deciding whether to sign a 
certificate, the senior officer will want to consider the following (as applicable): 

 The track record of the licensed premises concerned and whether the police 
have previously had cause to give advice about serious criminal or 
disorderly conduct (or the likelihood of such conduct) attributable to activities 
taking place on the premises – it is not expected that this power will be used 
as a first response to a problem. 

 The nature of the likely crime and/or disorder – is the potential incident 
sufficiently serious to warrant using this power? 

 Should an alternative power be deployed? Is the incident sufficiently serious 
to warrant use of the powers in sections 161 to 165 of the 2003 Act to close 
the premises? Or could the police trigger a standard licence review to 
address the problem? Alternatively, could expedited reviews be used in 
conjunction with other powers (for example, modifying licence conditions 
following the use of a closure power). 

 What added value will use of the expedited process bring? How would any 
interim steps that the licensing authority might take effectively address the 
problem?”

6.2 Paragraph 2.5 continues that “It is recommended that these points are addressed 
in the chief officer’s application to the licensing authority. In particular, it is 
important to explain why other powers or actions are not considered to be 
appropr
[...]
tion of this kind may only be justified as appropriate 
in rare circumstances where it can be demonstrated that, in the circumstances 
associated with particular premises, poor management competency could give 
rise to issues of crime and disorder and public safety.”

Paragraph 2.6 underlines that the “prevention of crime includes the prevention of 
immigration crime including the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. 
Licensing authorities should work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as 
well as the police, in respect of these matters. Licence conditions that are 
considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises 
might include requiring a premises licence holder to undertake right to work 
checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of 
any document checked as part of a right to work check are retained at the 
licensed premises.”

8.2 PUBLIC SAFETY 

Paragraph 2.7 states that under the Act “Licence holders have a responsibility to 
ensure the safety of those using their premises, as a part of their duties under the 
2003 Act. This concerns the safety of people using the relevant premises rather 
than public health which is addressed in other legislation. Physical safety includes 
the prevention of accidents and injuries and other immediate harms that can result 
from alcohol consumption such as unconsciousness or alcohol poisoning. 
Conditions relating to public safety may also promote the crime and disorder 
objective as noted above. There will of course be occasions when a public safety 
condition could incidentally benefit a person’s health more generally, but it should 
not be the purpose of the condition as this would be outside the licensing 
authority’s powers (be ultra vires) under the 2003 Act. Conditions should not be 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



imposed on a premises licence or club premises certificate which relate to 
cleanliness or hygiene.”

Paragraph 2.8 underlines that a “number of matters should be considered in 
relation to public safety. These may include:

 Fire safety;
 Ensuring appropriate access for emergency services such as ambulances;
 Good communication with local authorities and emergency services, for 

example communications networks with the police and signing up for local 
incident alerts…;

 Ensuring the presence of trained first aiders on the premises and 
appropriate first aid kits;

 Ensuring the safety of people when leaving the premises (for example, 
through the provision of information on late-night transportation);

 Ensuring appropriate and frequent waste disposal, particularly of glass 
bottles;

 Ensuring appropriate limits on the maximum capacity of the premises…; and
 Considering the use of CCTV in and around the premises.”

Paragraph 2.11 underlines that “Where there is a requirement in other legislation 
for premises open to the public or for employers to possess certificates attesting to 
the safety or satisfactory nature of certain equipment or fixtures on the premises, it 
would be inappropriate for a licensing condition to require possession of such a 
certificate. However, it would be permissible to require as a condition of a licence 
or certificate, if appropriate, checks on this equipment to be conducted at specified 
intervals and for evidence of these checks to be retained by the premises licence 
holder or club provided this does not duplicate or gold-plate a requirement in other 
legislation. Similarly, it would be permissible for licensing authorities, if they 
receive relevant representations from responsible authorities or any other 
persons, to attach conditions which require equipment of particular standards to 
be maintained on the premises. Responsible authorities – such as health and 
safety authorities – should therefore make their expectations clear in this respect 
to enable prospective licence holders or clubs to prepare effective operating 
schedules and club opera
[...]
carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises— 
 
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, 
individuals to— 
 
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the 
premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or 
supply alcohol), or 
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 
 
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to 
the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant 
risk of undermining a licensing objective; 
 
(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the 
purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 
 
(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity 
of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-
social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner; 
 
(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other 
person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 
 
The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available. 
 
(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on
[...]
 on the premises. 
 
The Licence Holder may also provide and permit the consumption of late night refreshment for a 
period of 30 minutes after the permitted hours set out. 
 
Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the time when it is sold or 
supplied, except alcohol sold or supplied: 
 
(a)with and for consumption at a meal supplied at the same time, consumed with the meal and paid 
for together with the meal; 
(b)for consumption by a person residing in the premises or his guest and paid for together with his 
accommodation; 
(c)to a canteen or mess. 
 
No person under fourteen shall be in the bar of the licensed premises during the permitted hours 
unless one of the following applies: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 

6 
 

 

 
(1)He is the child of the holder of the premises licence. 
(2)He resides in the premises, but is not employed there. 
(3)He is in the bar solely for the purpose of passing to or from some part of the premises which is 
not a bar and to or from which there is no other convenient means of access or egress. 
(4)The bar is in railway refreshment rooms or other premises constructed, fitted and intended to be 
used bona fide for any purpose to which the holding of the licence is ancillary. 
 
In this condition “bar” includes any place exclusively or mainly used for the consumption of 
intoxicating liquor. But an area is not a bar when it is usual for it to be, and it is, set apart for the 
service of table meals and alcohol is only sold or supplied to persons as an ancillary to their table 
meals. 
 
This licence is subject to such further Conditions as are consistent with any restrictions imposed on 
the use of the premises for the existing licensable activities under the licence by virtue of the 
enactments hereinafter set out:- 
 
Children and Young Persons Act 1933 
Cinematograph (Safety) Regulations 1955 
Sporting Events (Control of Alcohol Etc) Act 1985. 
 
There shall be CCTV cover of interior areas. 
 
Kit
[...]
h(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



SP

9 
to 

11

BRIGHTON ROAD

28

19

91

1a

11

1c

1 2

PO

80

NEVILLE ROAD

14

Elm House

TCBs

70 to 76

El Sub Sta

78

12.5m 1 t
o 3

3

HYDE ROAD

Sub Sta
El

SANDON STREET

31

KING STREET

12.2m

11.9m

CROSS STREET
11.9m

11.0m

3021

25

30

Builde
rs

Yard

13 Cavendish House 3 t
o 5 LB

29

30 (PH)

15
18

1

13
15

18
20

3

5 & 7
9

11

16

23

2

1

7

1

2
Depot

13

17

Garage

28

21

19

16

11

16

161

10

2

10a

4
TCB

2

5

45
47

53

6

1

27
 to 

37 32

3411.3m

36

39 to
 41

PH

3

Church

30 PH

SOUTH ROAD

Shelter
Offic

e
Government

DEAN STREET

DEACON COURT

DEACON CLOSE

2

2

15

1

1

3

6a 13

5

LB

3

7

31

1a

1

27

13

12
8

LORNE ROAD

FB

El Sub Sta

11

12

1

9

7

3

68 66

5

WESLEY STREET

10

1 to 58

19

62

64

Shelters

PH

6 
to

 8

54
52

558

60SOUTH ROAD
65

12.5m

Alexandra
The

PC
10

Dean House

Sorting Office

Bus Station

Railway
The

55

(PH)

W
ESLEY STREET

11

Shelter

48

5

1
2

4 0

17

Reference:

1:1000
Date:  20/09/2021

Created by:

Summary Review

KC

Railway Hotel

5 Brighton Road

© Crown copyright (and database rights) 2021 Ordnance Survey 100018192

Scale:

Waterloo Page 89

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act, 2003 – Summary Review - Railway Hotel, 5 Brighton Road, Waterloo L22 5NG
	Annex 1 - Existing Premise Licence
	Annex 1 - Existing Premise Licence Redacted
	Annex 2 - Review Documentation
	Annex 2 - Review Documentation Redacted
	Annex 3 - Additional Information
	Map of area






Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

18

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE ASSEMBLY HALL - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON  14 OCTOBER 2021

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Bradshaw and Lynne Thompson

17. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Kelly be appointed Chair for this meeting of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee.

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

20. LICENSING ACT, 2003 – SUMMARY REVIEW - RAILWAY 
HOTEL, 5 BRIGHTON ROAD, WATERLOO L22 5NG 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and 
Public Protection on an application served by Superintendent Graeme 
Robson, Merseyside Police, for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence 
under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the above-
named premises, on the grounds that the premises had recently been 
associated with serious crime and disorder. 

The Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had previously convened on 23 
September 2021, when it had resolved to take the interim step of 
suspending the Premises Licence until 14 October 2021.

The Sub-Committee heard representations from:

 Sergeant Craig Carmichael, Merseyside Police on behalf of 
Superintendent Robson in support of the application ; and

 Mr Keith George Rose, the Premises Licence Holder.

Ms Dawn Lawrenson, Licensing Officer - Merseyside Police and Mr 
Anthony Hutchinson, Trainee Solicitor – Sefton Council, were present as 
observers.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 14TH OCTOBER, 2021

19

All parties agreed the issues that were in contention and the procedure 
that was to be followed. There were no preliminary issues raised, and at 
the end of their representations, everyone confirmed they were satisfied 
that they had said all they wished to say.

The Sub-Committee retired under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and thereby excluded the 
press and public whilst they reached their decision on the application. The 
Sub-Committee returned to give their decision in full.

Decision:

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Premises Licence for the Railway Hotel, 5 Brighton Road, 
Waterloo, L22 5NG, be suspended for three months;

(2) the following Conditions be added to the Premises Licence:

(i) a minimum of 1 SIA Registered Door Supervisor will be 
on duty on a Friday and Saturday, Sundays preceding a 
Bank Holiday, Bank Holiday Monday’s, Christmas Eve, 
Boxing Day and New Year’s Eve from 2000hrs to close of 
business;

(ii) all staff employed at the premises will receive training in 
relation to the prevention of underage sales of alcohol. 
Records of training will be kept at the premises for 
inspection by any authorised officer on reasonable 
request;  

(iii) implementation of  "Challenge 25" which is a retailing 
strategy that encourages anyone who is over 18 but looks 
under 25 to carry acceptable ID (a card bearing the PASS 
hologram, a photographic driving license or a passport) if 
they wish to buy alcohol; 

(iv) CCTV coverage shall be provided in the form of a 
recordable system, capable of providing images of 
evidential quality in all lighting conditions.  Cameras shall 
encompass all entrances and exits to the premises and all 
areas where the sale, supply or consumption of alcohol 
occurs.  External cameras will cover the front entrance to 
the premises. Equipment shall be maintained in good 
working order and checked every 12 months. The system 
shall record in real time and operate whilst the premises 
are open for licensable activities.  The recordings shall be 
retained for a period of 30 days. Images shall be made 
available  to the Police on request for evidential purposes, 
in line with relevant Data Protection Legislation. There will 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 14TH OCTOBER, 2021

20

be sufficient members of trained staff available to be able 
to download evidence with the minimum of delay. The 
Recording equipment shall be kept in a secure 
environment under the control of the Premises Licence 
Holder or other responsible named individual;

(v) the premises shall have a 'Zero Tolerance' drug policy. A 
copy of the Policy shall be produced to the Police on 
request. Regular toilet checks are to be made by staff. Any 
evidence of drug use will be reported to the Police and 
recorded in the incident book. Staff will inform police 
immediately of any suspicious activity within, or in the 
vicinity of the premises; 

(vi) ‘All members of staff at the premises shall seek credible 
photographic proof of age evidence from any such person 
who appears to be under the age of 25 years and who is 
seeking to purchase alcohol.  Such credible evidence, 
which shall include a photograph of the customer, will 
either be a passport, photographic driving licence or Proof 
of Age card carrying a Pass logo’;  and

(3) the Interim Step taken on 23 September 2021, to suspend the Premises 
Licence, will remain in force until the end of the period given for 
appealing this decision, and if appealed, the period until the subsequent 
disposal of that appeal. 

Reasons:

The Sub-Committee has heard oral representations from Sergeant 
Carmichael and Mr Rose and has considered the written representations 
from Sergeant Carmichael.

The Sub-Committee is aware that since the Interim Steps were taken, the 
Premises Licence Holder has served notice on the previous tenants and 
the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) has been replaced by a 
reputable Personal License Holder.

The Sub-Committee concludes that it is appropriate and proportionate for 
the above action to be taken and considers this is sufficient to resolve the 
issues that  the applicant has raised and are justified and proportionate in 
line with the Licensing Objectives.


